

No. 10-71311

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

EMILIA GRANDE MERCADO, PEDRO MERCADO,
ARISTIDES G. MERCADO GRANDE, DANY MERCADO GRANDE,
AND SUSY MERCADO GRANDE,
PETITIONERS
v.
ERIC HOLDER,
RESPONDENT

ON APPEAL FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE UNITED NATIONS HIGH
COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAMELA GOLDBERG
COUNSEL OF RECORD
KAITLIN KALNA DARWAL
UNITED NATIONS HIGH COMMISSIONER
FOR REFUGEES
1775 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 243-7621
(202) 296-5660 (Facsimile)
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE UNITED STATES IS BOUND BY THE 1951 <i>CONVENTION</i> AND 1967 <i>PROTOCOL</i> RELATING TO THE STATUS OF REFUGEES	7
II. THE NEXUS OR CAUSAL LINK SHOULD BE INTERPRETED CONSISTENT WITH THE 1951 CONVENTION AND THE 1967 PROTOCOL AND IN LIGHT OF WELL-ESTABLISHED INTERNATIONAL STANDARDS	8
A. ESTABLISHING THE CAUSAL LINK INCLUDING THE MOTIVE OF THE PERSECUTOR.	12
B. PERSECUTORS MAY ENGAGE IN PERSECUTION FOR CONVENTION AND NON-CONVENTION REASONS.	14
C. PERSECUTORS WHO ARE ENGAGED IN WIDESPREAD VIOLENCE MAY SIMULTANEOUSLY TARGET SPECIFIC INDIVIDUALS ON ACCOUNT OF A CONVENTION GROUND.	16
III. A CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN PERSECUTION BY MEMBERS OF VIOLENT GANGS AND ONE OR MORE CONVENTION GROUNDS MAY BE ESTABLISHED.....	17
A. PERSECUTION BASED ON RELIGION.....	17
B. PERSECUTION BASED ON MEMBERSHIP OF A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP.....	21
1. Persecution Based on Membership in an Evangelical Church that Actively Seeks to Stop Others from	

Participating in Gangs and Gang Violence and instead Join the Church.	25
2. Persecution Based on Family Membership	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FORMAT.....	30
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chen Shi Hai (an infant) by his next friend Chen Ren Bing v. Minister for Immigration and Multicultural Affairs</i> , [1998] FCA 622, ¶ 68 (5 June 1998).....	10
<i>Garcia-Martinez v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 1066, 1073 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084, 1093 (9th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	8
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	3, 8
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	4, 13
<i>Krotova v. Gonzales</i> , 416 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Martinez-Buendia v. Holder</i> , 616 F.3d 711 (7th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (BIA 1985).....	21, 27
<i>Matter of Grande Mercado</i> , A088-558-110 (BIA Mar. 24, 2010).....	5, 28
<i>Matter of J-B-N- & S-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 208, 214 (2007).....	15
<i>Matter of Mogharrabi</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (BIA 1987).....	21
<i>Matter of S-E-G-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 582 (BIA 2008).....	6, 22

<i>Matter of S-P-</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 486, 490 (BIA 1996).....	3, 14
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	7
<i>New Zealand, Refugee Appeal</i> No. 71427/99 (2000)	10
<i>Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t v. K (FC) and Fornah (FC) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t</i> , [2006] 1 A.C. 12	12
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677, 700 (1900)	7
<i>Parussimova v. Mukasey</i> , 555 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2009)	12, 14
<i>The U.K., Islam (A.P.) v. Sec’y of State for the Home Dep’t, Regina v. Immigration Appeal Tribunal and Another Ex Parte Shah (A.P.) (Conjoined Appeals)</i> [1999] (House of Lords).....	10

Statutes and Other U.S. Authorities

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)	2, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i)	4, 8, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b) (3)	8
8 C.F.R. §208.13 (b)(2)(C)(iii)(A) & (B).....	24, 28

International Authorities

<i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259	<i>Passim</i>
<i>International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights</i> , Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976).....	17, 25, 27

<i>Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> Jan. 31, 1967, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Statute of the Office of the UNHCR,</i> U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(v) (1950)	1
<i>UNHCR Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity,</i> 21 November 2008	13
<i>UNHCR Guidance Note on Refugee Claims Relating to Victims of Organized Gangs,</i> 31 March 2010	<i>Passim</i>
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: Gender-Related Persecution Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01 (7 May 2002)	9, 12
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: “Membership of a Particular Social Group” Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: The Application of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees to Victims of Trafficking and Persons At Risk of Being Trafficked,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/06/07 (Apr. 7, 2006)	15
<i>UNHCR Guidelines on International Protection: Religion-Based Refugee Claims under Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/04/06 (Apr. 28, 2004)	18, 25
<i>UNHCR Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/IP/4/Eng/ REV.1 (1979, re-edited Jan. 1992)	<i>Passim</i>

*UNHCR Interpreting Article 1 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status
of Refugees (Apr. 2001)8*

*Universal Declaration of Human Rights,
G.A. Res. 217A, U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., U.N.Doc. A/810 (1948).....17, 27*
